

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
AT THE PEACE PALACE,  
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING THE SECESSION AND ANNEXATION  
OF EAST AGNOSTICA**

**THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF AGNOSTICA  
APPLICANT**

**v.**

**THE REPUBLIC OF REVERENTIA  
RESPONDENT**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT**

---

**THE 2015 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT  
COMPETITION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

---

COMPETITION .....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	xvi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	xvii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	xviii
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....	xxiii
PLEADINGS.....	1
I. Reverentia’s encouragement of the East Agnostican referendum violated Agnostica’s territorial integrity, the principle of non-intervention, and the United Nations Charter generally .....	1
A. Reverentia`s support for the referendum violated the principle of territorial integrity..	1
1. The adoption of the Crisis Resolution by Reverentia imperils the territorial integrity of Agnostica .....	2
2. Reverentia`s amassment of troops near Agnostica`s border constitutes a threat of force and therefore infringes the territorial integrity of Agnostica .....	3
3. The right to self-determination could not justify the encouragement of the referendum.....	5
B. Reverentia`s encouragement of the referendum violates the principle of non-intervention .....	5
1. The support of the secession movement in East Agnostica violates the principle of non-intervention .....	6
2. Reverentia intervened in the domestic affairs of another State.....	7
C. Reverentia`s encouragement of the referendum violates the Charter in general .....	8
1. The violation of the abovementioned principles entails the violation of the Charter	8
2. Reverentia’s actions contravene the purpose and the object of the Charter.....	9
II. The purported secession and subsequent annexation of East Agnostica are illegal and without effect; and therefore, East Agnostica remains part of the territory of Agnostica.....	9
A. The secession of East Agnostica is illegal under international law .....	9
1. The principle of self-determination cannot justify the secession of East Agnostica..	9
i) The Agnorevs in Agnostica do not fall under the definition of a “people” .....	10
ii) The Agnorevs may exercise internal self-determination .....	12
iii) In any event, the Agnorevs do not have a right of external self-determination..	13
2. The secession was conducted with the help of Reverentia .....	14
3. Remedial secession cannot justify the conducted unilateral secession .....	15
i) The doctrine of remedial secession is not part of customary international law ....	15

ii) Alternatively, the requirements for remedial secession are not met.....	17
B. Reverentia’s annexation of East Agnostica violates international law .....	18
1. Annexation is illegal under international law.....	18
2. Resulting from the illegality of the secession, the annexation is also illegal.....	18
3. The decision of the so-called Agnorev’s Parliament has no legal force .....	19
4. In any event, the <i>uti possidetis</i> principle renders East Agnostica’s secession and annexation illegal .....	19
III. The Marthite Convention ceased to be in effect as of 2 April 2012 and, in any event, Agnostica did not breach the Convention.....	20
A. Agnostica has lawfully terminated the Marthite Convention based on the general rules for termination.....	21
1. Agnostica was entitled to terminate the Convention on the basis of a material breach .....	21
2. Alternatively, Agnostica terminated the treaty in the light of fundamentally changed circumstances .....	23
i) it must affect circumstances existing at the time of the conclusion of the treaty which have not been foreseen by the parties at the moment of conclusion; .....	24
ii) The change must be ‘fundamental’ and the effect of the change must radically transform the extent of the obligations to be performed .....	24
iii) the circumstances’ existence must have constituted “an essential basis of the parties consent to be bound by the treaty” .....	25
B. Alternatively, the Marthite Convention ceased to be in effect by 2 April 2012 since Reverentia’s consent is invalidated on the ground of error .....	26
C. Agnotica lawfully declared the Marthite Convention to be out of effect.....	28
D. In any event, Agnostica did not breach that Convention .....	29
IV. Reverentia’s removal of the software at the Marthite extraction facilities violated international law .....	32
A. Reverentia deprived Agnostica of its property.....	32
1. Agnostica is the exclusive owner of the facilities under the Marthite Convention. 32	
2. The title to the software has been lawfully transferred to Agnostica as well.....	33
B. Reverentia has no right to take countermeasures because the Marthite Convention was not in effect after April 2012.....	34
C. Countermeasures are not applicable since the conduct of Agnostica falls under the regime of Treaty Law, not the Law of State responsibility .....	34
D. Alternatively, even if Reverentia can rely on countermeasures, its conditions are not satisfied .....	35
1. The procedural requirements were not observed .....	36
2. The countermeasure was not proportionate.....	36

PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 39

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

---

## **TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS**

Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Y.B.I.L.C., vol. II (Part Two) (2001)	14, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
Charter of the United Nations, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI (1945)	1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10
Convention on Rights and Duties of States, Montevideo, 165 L.N.T.S. 19 (1933)	8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 16 December 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	10
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993 (1945)	21
The Final Act of the Conference on Security and Cooperation in Europe, 14 I.L.M. 1292 (1975)	1, 6
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 33 (1969)	20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 35

## **UNITED NATIONS DOCUMENTS**

<i>Commentary ILC Draft ASR</i> , Y.B.I.L.C., II, (1975)	30, 35
Convention on the Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 , (2004)	32
Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, G.A. Res. 2625 (XXV), U.N. Doc. A/8028 (1970)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples, G.A. Res. 1514 (XV), U.N. Doc. A/4684, 66 (1960)	5, 14
Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention and Interference in the Internal Affairs of States, G.A. Res. 36/103, U.N. Doc. A/RES/36/103, Annex, (II)(a) (1981)	6
Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in the Domestic Affairs of States and the Protection of Their Independence and Sovereignty, G.A. Res. 2131 (XX), U.N. Doc. A/RES/20/2131, (1965)	6, 11
	29

G.A. Res 1803, U.N. Doc. A/RES/1803 (1962)	12
G.A. Res. 1723 (XVI), U.N. Doc. A/Res/1723/16 (1961)	29
G.A. Res. 3201 (S-VI), U.N. Doc. A/RES/S-6/3201 (1974)	2
G.A. Res. 3236, U.N. Doc. A/RES/3236 (XXIX) (1974)	29
G.A. Res. 3281, U.N. Doc. A/RES/29/3281 (1974)	5
G.A. Res. 37/42, U.N. Doc. A/Res/37/42 (1982)	5
G.A. Res. 38/16, U.N. Doc. A/38/47 (1983)	12
G.A. Res. 441 (V), U.N. Doc. A/Res/441/5 (1950)	7
G.A. Res. 52/119, U.N. Doc. S/RES/52/119 (1997)	7
G.A. Res. 58/189, U.N. Doc. S/RES/58/189 (2003)	5
G.A. Res. 61/150, U.N. Doc. A/Res/61/150 (2006)	5
G.A. Res. 62/144, U.N. Doc. A/Res/62/144 (2007)	2
G.A. Res. 31/61, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/61 (1976)	2
G.A. Res. 34/44, U.N. Doc. A/RES/34/44 (1979)	5
G.A. Res. 63/163, U.N. Doc. A/Res/63/163 (2009)	12
General Recommendation 21, The right to self-determination, U.N. Doc. A/51/18, (1996).	20
ILC Law of the Treaties Final Draft with Commentaries, Commentary to Art 45; Y.B.I. L.C., vol. II, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/Add.1 (1966)	37
<i>ILC Report on the work of its fifty-third session (23 April–1 June and 2 July–10 August 2001)</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10, Y.B.I.L.C, Volume II (Part Two) (2001)	36
<i>ILC Report on the work of its thirty-first session 14 May-3 August 1979</i> , Y.B.I.L.C. vol.II (Part Two) (1979)	23
ILC, <i>Guide to Practice on Reservations to Treaties (2011)</i> , Y.B.I.L.C., 2011, vol. II, Part Two. Draft Guideline 3.1.5.1.	2
Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples, G.A. Res. U.N. Doc. A/RES/2105 (XX) (1965)	37
Materials on the responsibility of states for internationally wrongful acts, U. N. L.S., ST/LEG/SER B/25, (2012).	6

Peaceful and Neighbourly Relations among States, G.A. Res. 1236 (XII), U.N. Doc. A/RES/12/1236 (1957)	4
Repertoire of the Practice of the Security Council, Suppl. 1964-1965, XVI, 238 S. (Sales No. 1968. VII. 1). Doc. ST/PSCA/I/Add. 4., 202 (1968)	
<i>Reports of the International Law Commission on the second part of its seventeenth session and on its eighteenth session</i> , Document A/6309/Rev.1	20
S.C. Res. 1023, U.N. Doc. S/Res/1023, preamble (1995)	15
S.C. Res. 1271, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1271 (1999)	7
S.C. Res. 1808, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1808 (2008)	16
S.C. Res. 216, U.N. Doc. S/RES/216 (1965)	15
S.C. Res. 217, U.N. Doc. S/RES/217 (1965)	15
S.C. Res. 661, U.N. Doc. S/RES/661 (1990)	4
S.C. Res. 662, U.N. Doc. S/RES/662 (1990)	18
S.C. Res. 724, U.N. Doc. S/Res/724 (1991)	12
S.C. Res. 787, U.N. Doc. S/RES/787 (1992)	15
S.C. Res. 815, U.N. Doc. S/Res/815, (1993)	15
S.C. Res. 906, U.N. Doc. S/RES/906 (1994)	2
S.C. Res. 934, U.N. Doc. S/RES/934 (1994)	2
S.C. Res. 937, U.N. Doc. S/RES/937 (1994)	2
S.C. Res. 949, U.N. Doc. S/RES/949 (1994)	3
S.C. Res. 1244, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1244 (1999)	17
S.C. Res. 896, U.N. Doc. S/RES/896 (1994)	2
Special Rapporteur James Crawford, <i>Third report on State responsibility</i> A/CN.4/SER.A/2000/Add.1 (Part 1)	35
Special Rapporteur Sir Humphrey Waldock, <i>Second Report on Law of Treaties</i> , Y.B.I.L.C., vol.II (Part One) (1963)	21, 25
Thürer, D & T. Burri, <i>Self-determination</i> , Oxford Publ. Intl L., MPEPIL, (2008).	5
U.N. S.C.O.R., 49th Sess., 3438 <sup>th</sup> Meeting, U.N. Doc. S/PV.3438, (1994)	4
	13

United Nations Millennium Declaration, U.N. Doc. A/RES/55/2, (2000)	
<b><u>OTHER INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS</u></b>	15
Declaration on the “Guidelines on the Recognition of New States in Eastern Europe and in the Soviet Union”, European Community, 31 I.L.M. 1485 (1992)	12
Declaration on the Situation in Yugoslavia, Extraordinary European Political Cooperation Ministerial Meeting, EC Press Release 61/91 (1991)	1
European Commission for Democracy, CDL-AD (2014) 004, Opinion no. 763/2014, 98 <sup>th</sup> Plenary Session	35
<i>Mexico – Tax Measures on Soft Drinks and Other Beverages</i> , Report of the Panel, WTO Doc. WT/DS308/R, (2005)	12
Report of the Independent International Fact-Finding Mission on the Conflict in Georgia, 2008/901/CFSP, Vol. II, 147 (2009)	
<i>Report of the Secretary-General on the Situation in the Federal Islamic Republic of the Comoros</i> , Decisions and Resolutions of 68 <sup>th</sup> Ordinary Session, O.A.U. CM/Dec.405, Doc. CM/2062 (LXVIII) (1998)	2 18
Statement on the reported holding of local elections in Crimea, EU Doc. No. 140915/01	5, 11
The Arbitration Commission of the European on the former Yugoslavia, Opinion No. 2, 31 I.L.M. 1497 (1992)	
The Hong Kong Law Reform Commission Report, Contracts For The Supply Of Goods, LC Paper No. CB(2)222/09-10 (2009)	34 10
Third Periodic Reports of States Parties due in 1991, Addendum, Report Submitted by Shri Lanka, 17 July 1944, CCRP/C/70/Add.6, (1944).	12
Vienna Declaration of the CSCE Parliamentary Assemble, PA(94)7, (1994).	
<b><u>I.C.J. &amp; P.C.I.J. CASES</u></b>	1, 11,14, 13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J.	17
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro)</i> , Judgment, 2007 I.C.J.	3, 7
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Demovratic Republic of the Congo v. Uganda)</i> , Judgment, 2005 I.C.J.	23, 28, 29
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (New Application: 2002)</i>	



<i>(Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Rwanda)</i> , Jurisdiction and Admissibility, I.C.J.	16, 28
<i>Asylum (Colombia/Peru)</i> , Judgment, 1950 I.C.J.	22
<i>Avena and other Mexican nationals (Mexico v. United States of America)</i> , Judgment, 2009 I.C.J.	
<i>Certain Questions of Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Djibouti v. France)</i> , Judgment, 2008 I.C.J.	22
<i>Continental Shelf (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya/Malta)</i> , Judgment, 1985 I.C.J.	16
<i>Corfu Channel (Great Britain v. Albania)</i> , Merits, Judgment, 1949, I.C.J.	4
<i>East Timor (Portugal v. Australia)</i> , Judgment, 1995 I.C.J. 90	10
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction (United Kingdom v. Iceland)</i> , Merits, 1974 I.C.J.	24
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction (Federal Republic of Germany v. Iceland)</i> , Merits, 1974 I.C.J.	24
<i>Free Zones of Upper Savoy and the District of Gex</i> , Merits, 1932, P.C.I.J., Series A/B, No. 46	25
<i>Frontier Dispute (Benin/Niger)</i> , Judgment, 2005 I.C.J.	20
<i>Frontier Dispute (Burkina Faso/Niger)</i> , Judgment, 2013 I.C.J.	20
<i>Frontier Dispute (Burkina Faso/Republic of Mali)</i> , Judgment, 1986 I.C.J.	21, 22, 23, 24,
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary v. Slovakia)</i> , Judgment, 1997 I.C.J.	26, 28, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy: Greece intervening)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J.	16, 32
<i>Kasikili/Sedudu Island (Botswana v. Namibia)</i> , Judgment, 1999 I.C.J.	22
<i>LaGrand (Germany v. United States of America)</i> 2001, I.C.J.	22
<i>Land, Island and Maritime Frontier Dispute (El Salvador/Honduras: Nicaragua intervening)</i> , Judgment, 1992 I.C.J.	19
<i>Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1971 I.C.J.	10, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J.	10, 18
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1996	4, 16, 22, 28

I.C.J.	27
<i>Mavrommatis Jerusalem Concessions</i> , 1925, P.C.I.J., Series A -No 5	
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. U.S.)</i> , Merits, 1986 I.C.J.	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 16, 20, 35
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. U.S.)</i> , Preliminary Objections, 1984 I.C.J.	28 2, 7
<i>Nationality Decrees Issued in Tunis and Morocco</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1923 P.C.I.J., Ser. B, No. 4	
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf cases (Federal Republic of Germany v. Denmark)</i> , Judgment, 1969 I.C.J.	16 28
<i>Nuclear Tests (Australia v. France)</i> , Judgment, 1974, I.C.J.	28
<i>Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v. France)</i> , Judgment, 1974, I.C.J.	21
<i>Diversion of Water from the Meuse</i> , P.C.I.J. Ser A/B No 70, 50 (1937)	22, 28
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay)</i> , Judgment, 2010 I.C.J	
<i>Request for interpretation of the Judgment of 11 June 1998 in the case concerning the Land and Maritime Boundary between Cameroon and Nigeria (Cameroon v. Nigeria)</i> , Preliminary Objections 1998, I.C.J.	28
<i>Reservations to the Convention on Genocide</i> , Advisory Opinion, I.C.J.	23
<i>Temple of Preah Vihear (Cambodia v. Thailand)</i> , I.C.J. 1962	27
<i>Territorial and Maritime Dispute between Nicaragua and Honduras in the Caribbean Sea (Nicaragua v. Honduras)</i> , Judgment, 2007 I.C.J.	20 10, 13, 14, 19
<i>Western Sahara</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1975 I.C.J.	
<b><u>OTHER INTERNATIONAL CASES</u></b>	33
<i>Advent Systems Ltd v Unisys Corp</i> , 925 F. 2d 670 at II; and <i>St Albans DC v International Computers</i> [1997] F.S.R. 251	
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Company and Tate &amp; Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. v. the United Mexican States</i> , Judgment, ICSID Tribunal, Case No. ARB(AF)/04/05, (2007).	37
<i>Case concerning the Air Service Agreement of 27 March 1946 between the United States of America and France</i> , United Nations, R.I.A.A., vol. XVIII, (1978)	35, 36

<i>Case Concerning the Arbitral Award of 31 July 1989, (Guinea-Bissau v. Senegal)</i> 1991	22
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , Judgment, E.Ct.H.R., 25781/94, (2001)	18
<i>Eng St Albans City and District Council v International Computers Ltd</i> [1996] 4 All ER 481 (QB)	33
<i>Guyana v Suriname Arbitration</i> , Award, 47 I.L.M.	3
<i>Katangese Peoples' Congress v. Zaire</i> , A.C.H.P.R., Comm. No. 75/92, 256 (1995).	13
<i>Naulilaa (Responsibility of Germany for damage caused in the Portuguese colonies in the south of Africa)</i> , UNRIAA, vol. II, 1011 (1928)	37
<i>Racke GmbH &amp; Co. v. Hauptzollamt Mainz</i> , E.C.R., I-3655, Case C-162/96 (1998)	28, 29
<i>Rainbow Warrior case (New Zealand, France)</i> , Award of 30 April 1990, U.N.R.I.A.A. vol. XX 217 (1990).	36
Report on the Situation of a Segment of the Nicaraguan Population of Miskito Origin, I.A.C.H.R., OAS, OEA/Ser.L/V.II.62, Doc. 10, Eev. 3, (1983).	11
<i>Southwark LBC v IBM UK Ltd</i> (2011) E.W.H.C., 549, (TCC)	33
<i>United States—Definitive Safeguard Measures on Imports of Circular Welded Carbon Quality Line Pipe from Korea</i> , WTO Appellate Body Report, WT/DS202/AB/R, (2002)	37
<i>United States—Subsidies on Upland Cotton, Recourse to Arbitration by the United States under Article 22.6 of the DSU and Article 4.11 of the SCM Agreement</i> , WTO, Case No. WT/DS267/ARB/1, (2009)	37
<i>United States—Transitional Safeguard Measure on Combed Cotton Yarn from Pakistan</i> , WTO Appellate Body, WT/DS192/AB/R, (2001).	37
<b><u>NATIONAL CASES</u></b>	37
Federal Court of Justice/Bundesgerichtshof, Germany, (8 ZR 306/95) (1996)	33
<i>Princen Automatisering Oss B.V. v. Internationale Container Transport GmbH</i> , [1996] Court of Appeal, (770/95/HE), 72(The Netherlands);	34
<i>Reference Re Secession of Quebec</i> , [1998] 2 S.C.R. 217	12
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co v Sidney J Barthelemy</i> , Supreme Court of Louisiana , 643 So. 2d 1240 at 1246 (La. 10/17/94)	

<i>Tartastan Sovereignty case</i> , [1992] Constitutional Court of the Russian Federation, P-R3-1, (1992).	33
	13
<b><u>NATIONAL LEGISLATION</u></b>	
Austrian Civil Code	33
Czech Republic Civil Code	33
German Civil Code	33
Greek Civil Code	33
Netherlands Civil Code	33
Turkey Civil code	33
<b><u>BOOKS AND TREATISES</u></b>	
BENJAMIN’S SALE OF GOODS, FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE 8TH EDITION, BRIDGE M., 14 (2012)	33
BROWNLIE, I., PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW, 447 (7 <sup>TH</sup> ED. 2008); SHAW, M., INTERNATIONAL LAW, 1148 (6 <sup>TH</sup> ED. 2008)	6
BUCHANAN, A., JUSTICE, LEGITIMACY, AND SELF-DETERMINATION, 355 (2007)	18
COPPIETERS, B. & RICHARD SAKWA, CONTEXTUALIZING SECESSION: NORMATIVE STUDIES IN COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE, (2003)	18
CRAWFORD, J., THE CREATION OF STATES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, 415 (2 <sup>ND</sup> Ed. 2006)	11, 12, 15, 16, 35
DÖRR, O., SCHMALENBACH, K., VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES, A COMMENTARY (2012)	21
ELAGAB O. Y. THE LEGALITY OF NON-FORCIBLE COUNTER-MEASURES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1988)	35
EVANS M. INTERNATIONAL LAW 197 (2010)	35
GOODE R. M., COMMERCIAL LAW 197 (3RD ED. 2004)	34
HACHEM, P., KEE, CH., GLOBAL SALES AND CONTRACT LAW, (2012)	33
HIGGINS, R., PROBLEMS AND PROCESS, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND HOW WE USE IT, 124 (1994)	
JENNINGS AND WATTS (EDS), OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW, VOL. 1, 535 (9 <sup>TH</sup> ED.) (2008)	11

	6, 19, 21, 22
MUSGRAVE, T., SELF-DETERMINATION AND NATIONAL MINORITIES, 247 (2000)	5
RAIČ, D., STATEHOOD AND THE LAW OF SELF-DETERMINATION, (2002)	17
SIMMA, B. (ED) THE CARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS: A COMMENTARY, (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 2012)	1, 7, 9
STÜRCHLER, N., THE THREAT OF FORCE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW, (2007)	
VERHOEVEN J., THE LAW OF RESPONSIBILITY AND THE LAW OF TREATIES IN JAMES CRAWFORD ET AL. (2010)	3
VILLIGER, M., COMMENTARY ON THE 1969 VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE TREATIES 545 (2009)	34
	21, 27
<b><u>ARTICLES</u></b>	
Anderson G, <i>Secession in International Law and Relations: What Are We Talking About?</i> , Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. (2013)	17
Aust, A., <i>Treaties, Termination</i> , M.P.E.P.I.L. , (2006).	22
Comment, <i>The Use of Nonviolent Coercion: A Study in Legality under Article 2(4) of the Charter of the United Nations</i> , 122 U. PA.L. Rev., 983, 986 (1974)	8
Crawford, J., Olleson, S., <i>The Exception of Non-Performance: Links between the Law of Treaties and the Law of State Responsibility</i> (2001) A.Y.I.L.	35
de Luca, A., <i>Soviet- American Politics and the Turkish Straits</i> , 92 Political Sci. Q., Vol. 92, (1977)	4
Green S., Saidov D., <i>Software as Goods</i> , J. Bus. L. 161-181 (2007)	34
Hilpold, P., <i>The Kosovo Case and International Law: Looking for Applicable Theories</i> , CHINESE J. INT'L L., Vol. 8, 46, 55 (2009)	12, 13
Quane, H., <i>The United Nations and the Evolving Right to Self-determination</i> , 47 Int'L & Comp. L.Q. (1998)	13
Roscini, M., <i>Threats of Armed Force and Contemporary International Law</i> , 54 Neth. Int'L L. Rev. (2007)	3
Scharf, M., <i>Earned Sovereignty: Juridical Underpinnings</i> , DENV. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y (2003)	18
Vidmar, J., <i>South Sudan and the International Legal Framework Governing the Emergence and Delimitation of New States</i> , TEXAS J. INT'L L., Vol.	18

47, No. 3, (2012)

Wilmschurt, E., *The Chantam House Principles of International Law on the Use of Force by States in Self-Defense*, Int'l & Comp. L.Q., Vol. 55, No. 4, (2006) 3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Kasikili/Sedudu Island (Botswana v. Namibia)*, Judgment, 1999 I.C.J., Declaration of Judge Higgins 27

*Kasikili/Sedudu Island (Botswana v. Namibia)*, Judgment, 1999 I.C.J., Judge Fleischhauer Dissenting Opinion 27

Åaland Island, Report by the Commission of Rapporteurs, League of Nations Council Document B7 21/68/106, 318 (1921) 11

The position of States as Indonesia, India, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Thailand, ratifying the ICCPR available at [https://treaties.un.org/pages/viewdetails.aspx?chapter=4&src=treaty&mtdsg\\_no=iv-4&lang=en](https://treaties.un.org/pages/viewdetails.aspx?chapter=4&src=treaty&mtdsg_no=iv-4&lang=en) 11

*United States—Import Measures on Certain Products From the European Communities*, WTO Panel Report, WT/DS165/R, (2000) 37

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Written Statement, Serbia. 3

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Statement by the Permanent Representative of the Republic of Azerbaijan to the United Nations, Oral Proceedings. 10

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Written Statement, Argentina 17

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Written Statement, United Kingdom 17

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Written Statement, Republic of Azerbaijan 17

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Written Statement, Republic of Cyprus 17

*Accordance with international law of the unilateral declaration of independence in respect of Kosovo*, Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J., Written 17
